

Special Case No. 02/2017

Order No. 13 Dated 14/02/23

Case record is put up by petition.

One bail petition is filed in respect of accused Md. Muslim along with fresh vakalatnama. Copy served.

Separate surrender petition is filed. Surrender is accepted.

Accused is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused person as well as Ld. P.P., in-charge. Considered.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that due to mis posting in the sherista diary, for non taking of steps on the date fixed, W/A order was passed against this accused. Intention of the accused is not malafied but to participate in the trial of the case. So, bail be granted.

Ld. P.P., in-charge submits that he leaves the matter to the discretion of the Ld. Court and has formal objection.

Having heard both sides and after considering the conduct of the accused regarding his day to day attendance and pursuant to the grounds of bail, bail should be granted.

Accordingly, the accused Md. Muslim may find bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one fresh surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Hooghly, I.d. to J/C.

If on bail the accused shall have to attend court on each and every occasion unless prevented by sufficient cause.

To date (27/03/23).

Dict. & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court

Judge, Special court-cum-Addl. Sessions
Judge, 1st Court, (in-charge) Hooghly.Chinsurah